## PUBLIC NOTICE

## NOTICE BY THE CITY OF LIVINGSTON CITY COUNCIL OF ITS ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on April 16, 2024, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon after the City Council of the City of Livingston adopted an Ordinance, entitled:

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LIVINGSTON REPEALING CHAPTER 3, UNDERGROUND UTILITY DISTRICTS, OF TITLE 9 AND REPLACING IT WITH CHAPTER 3, UNDERGROUND, UTILITIES, OF TITLE 9 OF THE CITY OF LIVINGSTON MUNICIPAL CODE

## SUMMARY

The proposed Ordinance will require new developments to underground utilities rather than by the use of poles and overhead lines while also in accordance with the California Public Utilities Commission rules and regulations. The requirement applies to electrical and telecommunications connections between utility company distribution lines and all proposed structures on a site, and all new installations that distribution utilities within a site.

Exceptions to the undergrounding requirements apply to the following:

- 1. New structures on parcels of five acres or larger, or requiring uninterrupted utility runs of five hundred feet or more;
- 2. Public utility distribution service to the edge of the lot, except in an underground utility district or where seventy-five (75%) percent of the lots on the street within one thousand (1,000ft) feet of the site area already developed, and have overhead service from the utility company distribution source to the residences;
- 3. Where underground installation may cause a substantial adverse environmental impact, as determined by the City; and
- 4. Temporary overhead extensions for use during construction and/or for the purpose of testing the power supply.

The Ordinance was adopted by the following vote:

AYES:Mayor Moran and Council Members Roth, Baptista-Soto, and SamraNOES:NoneABSTAIN:NoneABSENT:Council Member Mann

A copy of the full text of the Ordinance is available for review in the Office of the City Clerk, City of Livingston, 1416 C Street, Livingston, CA 95334. Anyone having questions may contact the City Clerk's Office at (209) 394-8041 extension 121.

Isl Monica Cisneros

Monica Cisneros, Executive Assistant/Deputy City Clerk City of Livingston

PUBLISHED: Merced Sun-Star Newspaper, April 19, 2024